

The New York City Council

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	Int 0724-2000	Version:	*	Name:	Solid Waste Transfer Stations, Hours of Operation	
Туре:	Introduction			Status:	Filed	
				In control:	Committee on Environmental Protection	
On agenda:	2/29/2000					
Enactment date:				Enactment #:		
Title:		Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to the hours of peration of solid waste transfer stations within the city.				
Sponsors:	Victor L. Robles, Kenneth K. Fisher, Angel Rodriguez, Martin Malave-Dilan, Pedro G. Espada, Margarita Lopez, Helen M. Marshall, Michael C. Nelson, Philip Reed, Stephen DiBrienza, Julia Harrison, Priscilla A. Wooten					
Indexes:						

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/29/2000	*	City Council	Introduced by Council	
2/29/2000	*	City Council	Referred to Comm by Council	
2/29/2000	*	Legislative Documents Unit	Printed Item Laid on Desk	
12/31/2001	*	City Council	Filed (End of Session)	
		T	50.4	

Int. No. 724

By Council Members Robles, Fisher, Rodriguez, Malave-Dilan, Espada, Lopez, Marshall, Nelson and Reed; also Council Members DiBrienza, Harrison and Wooten

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to the hours of operation of solid waste transfer stations within the city.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Section 16-131 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as enacted by local law

number 40 for the year 1990, is amended by adding a new subdivision g to read as follows:

g. (1) No putrescible or non-putrescible solid waste transfer station located in a residential district as

established by the New York city zoning resolution, or within four hundred feet of a residential district, public

park or school shall be operated between the hours of seven o'clock p.m. and seven o'clock a.m.

(2) Such prohibition shall be recited in any permit or renewal of a permit for a putrescible or non-

putrescible solid waste transfer station issued by the commissioner subsequent to the effective date of this

File #: Int 0724-2000, Version: *

subdivision.

(3) In addition to the restrictions set forth in paragraph one of this subdivision, the commissioner may further restrict the hours of operation of any putrescible or non-putrescible solid waste transfer station as a condition of such transfer station receiving a permit pursuant to any other provision of this section or of section 16-130 of this chapter.

§2. This local law shall take effect immediately.

LS No. 2513